

No. 20-1088

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
DAVID CARSON, as Parent
and Next Friend of O.C., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN,
in her Official Capacity as Commissioner
of the Maine Department of Education,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

—◆—
AARON M. FREY
Attorney General

SARAH A. FORSTER
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

CHRISTOPHER C. TAUB
Chief Deputy Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
Six State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333-0006
(207) 626-8800
sarah.forster@maine.gov

*Counsel for Respondent
A. Pender Makin*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	21
I. Maine’s Tuition Program Does Not Violate the Free Exercise Clause.....	21
II. Maine’s Tuition Program Does Not Violate the Equal Protection Clause.....	45
III. Maine’s Tuition Program Does Not Violate the Establishment Clause	47
IV. Petitioners Do Not Have Standing Because a Favorable Ruling Would Not Redress Their Injuries Since There is No Evidence That Any Sectarian School Would Accept Public Funds	51
CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	52
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Association</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	48
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Frazier</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	26
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	23, 38, 43
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	21, 36
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	26
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eulitt v. Maine Dep't of Educ.</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004)	16, 42, 46, 50
<i>Hallissey v. Sch. Admin. Dist. No. 77</i> , 755 A.2d 1068 (Me. 2000)	6, 30, 45
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	27
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	26, 48
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	53
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	51, 52, 53
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	21
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	26
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey- Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	27
<i>People ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	25, 39
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	4, 5
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	34
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	24, 25
<i>San Antonio Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	23, 24, 38
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	24, 26
<i>Simon v. E. Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	52
<i>Strout v. Albanese</i> , 178 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 1999).....	47, 48
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	26
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	52
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	24, 38, 43
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	6, 8, 41, 48, 50
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	4, 8, 10, 17, 21
Me. Const. art. VIII, pt. 1, § 1	3, 25
 STATUTES	
1903 Me. Laws 68	40
1909 Me. Laws 71, § 1.....	40
1981 Me. Laws 2177	8
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 4553(10)(G).....	54
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 4572(1)(A)	54
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, § 2(1)	3, 25, 45
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, § 2(2)	3
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, § 1001(8)	4
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, § 2404(2)(H).....	32
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, § 2404(2)(I)	32
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, § 2701.....	4
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, § 2702.....	4
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, § 2951.....	<i>passim</i>
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, § 5001-A.....	5
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, § 5204(4)	4, 6, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, § 8201.....	32
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, § 8231.....	32
P.L. 2021, ch. 366, sec. 19.....	54
P.L. 2021, ch. 386	7
 OTHER	
Ava Harriet Chadbourne, <i>A History of Education in Maine: A Study of a Section of American Educational History 372-73</i> (1936).....	40
Me. Dep’t of Educ., 60% Publicly Funded School Enrollments by Fiscal Responsibility 2020-2021, https://www.maine.gov/doe/sites/maine.gov/doe/ files/inline-files/60PercentSchoolEnrollments ByFiscalResponsibility.xlsx	7
